ADOPTED – MARCH 11, 2025

AGENDA ITEM NO. 4

Introduced by the County Services and Finance Committees of the:

INGHAM COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

RESOLUTION TO AMEND RESOLUTION #23-390 TO AMEND PROJECT BENCHMARKS AND AFFORDABILITY PROVISIONS IN THE $1,230,000 SCATTERED SINGLE-FAMILY HOUSE AGREEMENT WITH INGHAM COUNTY LAND BANK USING AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN ACT FUNDS

RESOLUTION #25 – 101

WHEREAS, the Ingham County Board of Commissioners (the Board), through Resolution #22-211 allocated $9,000,000 in American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) funds for affordable housing opportunities through the Ingham County Housing Trust Fund; and

WHEREAS, in Resolution #23-047, the Board approved $1,750,000 from the Housing Trust Fund for the Ingham County Land Bank (ICLB) Scattered Single Family Home projects, which was to include construction and rehab of up to 16 units on available ICLB parcels throughout Ingham County; and

WHEREAS, the Board authorized an amendment, through Resolution #23-390 to update the ICLB Scattered Single-Family agreement project plan to construct or rehab up to nine (9) units on available ICLB parcels, reducing the agreement amount to $1,230,000, diverting $520,000 for other housing projects and related activities; and

WHEREAS, housing constructed using ARPA funds must meet federal requirements to make all units available for households at or below 120% Area Median Income (AMI) at below-market rates, and secure unit affordability for a period of 20 years; and 

WHEREAS, due to rising construction costs and the Land Bank’s success securing other state and federal funds to leverage County ARPA dollars, the agreement should be updated to reflect an updated project plan to utilize County ARPA funds to construct or rehab no more than eight (8) single-family homes.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Ingham County Board of Commissioners hereby authorizes a contract amendment with the Ingham County Land Bank for the construction or rehab of eight (8) scattered single family homes, and to add provisions to secure unit affordability for buyers at or below 120% AMI for a minimum of 20 years.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the authorized contract amount of $1,230,000 with the Ingham County Land Bank for scattered single-family houses will not change with this amendment.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Controller/Administrator is authorized to make any necessary budget adjustments for this contract amendment.
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Ingham County Board of Commissioners authorizes the Board Chairperson to sign any necessary documents consistent with this resolution and approved as to form by the County Attorney.
COUNTY SERVICES:  Yeas:  Lawrence, Pratt, Grebner, Sebolt, Peña, Johnson, Maiville
          Nays:  None     

 Absent:  None     
 Approved 03/04/25

FINANCE:  Yeas:  Morgan, Grebner, Tennis, Sebolt, Polsdofer, Cahill, Maiville

          Nays:  None     

Absent: Ruest   
 Approved 03/05/25
